
Amendment 7
SPO #6025-A

Contract No.: PR-0272
Requisition No.: 14532590

Page 1 of 2

AMENDMENT NO.7
TO AGREEMENT NO. PR-0272 BETWEEN

SAN MATEO COUNTY
AND

THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE LELAND STANFORD JUNIOR UNIVERSITY

This Amendment #7 is made and entered into between The Board Of Trustees of Leland Stanford Junior
University, a body having corporate powers under the laws of the State of California, hereafter referred to as
“Stanford” and San Mateo County, hereafter referred to as “Contractor”.

• Stanford is the recipient of Grant No. 3 U01 A127666 from The National Institutes of Health
(NIH) (Prime Sponsor) for the project titled “AIDS Clinical Trials Unit - Stanford University.”

NOW THEREFORE, Contractor agrees that it will furnish the services called for herein, and Stanford agrees
that it will pay Contractor therefore in the amounts, at the times, and under the terms and conditions enumerated
in this Contract.

1. Article 1. STATEMENT OF WORK

Contractor shall. provide research services to support Stanford’s NIH-sponsored project titled: “AIDS Clinical
Trials Unit — Stanford University”. Contractor shall perform patient screening and provide follow-up care and
data collection in Phase Il/Ill anti-HIV therapy protocols as well as therapy protocols for infectious
malignancies. These services will occur at Willow Road Clinic and Edison Clinic, both subsidiaries of San
Mateo County. Contractor Principal Investigator is Dennis Israelski and Stanford’s Principal
Investigator has changed to Andrew Zolopa.

Article 2. PERIOD OF PERFORMANCE

The period ofperformance shall be extended to December 31, 2005.

Article 3.a.2. ALLOWABLE COSTS AND PAYMENT

• Year 1 period of performance was January 1, 1998 through December 31, 1998 with a budget of
$53,544.00.

• Amendment #1 was for Year 2. The period of performance was January 1, 1999 through December 31,
1999 with a budget of $18,287.00

• Amendment #2 was for Year 3. The period ofperformance was January 1, 2000 through December 31,
2000 with a budget of $48,697.00.

• Amendment #3 was for Year 4. The period of performance was January 1, 2001 through December 31,
2001 with a budget of $69,899.00.

• Amendment #4 was for Year 5. The period ofperformance was January 1, 2002 through December 31,
2002 with a budget of $142,266.00.

• Amendment #5 was for Year 6. The period of performance was January 1, 2003 through December 31,
2003 with a budget of $60,662.00.

• Amendment #6 was for Year 7. The period of performance was January 1, 2004 through December 31,
2004 with a budget of $47,763.00.

• Amendment #6 is for Year 8. The period of performance is January 1,2005 through December 31,
2005 with a budget of $44,234.00 (see Attachment A).

• Total funding for this agreement is $485,352.00.
• Carry over of an unobligated balance into the next budget period require prior approval.



Amendment 7
SPO #6025-A

Contract No.: PR-0272
Requisition No.: 14532590

Page 2 of 2

Artide 24. COMMUNICATIONS

The contact for contractual matters is changed to:

Cathi Blackwood
Contract Management Specialist
Stanford University
651 Serra Street, Suite 220
Stanford, CA 94305-6302
PHONE: (650) 724-3038
FAX: (650) 498-4167
Email: cathib~stanford.edu

Except as modified above, all other terms and conditions remain unchanged.

SAN MATEO COUNTY THE BOAR]) OF TRUSTEES OF THE
LELAND STANFORD JUNIOR

UNIVERSITY

(Contractor) (Stanford)

By: _____——_______________________ By: ________________________

Name: _____——________________________ Cathi Blackwood

Title: —______ ___________________________ Contract Management Specialist

Date: —______ _____________________________ Date: ______________________________

Tax ID:



Merigan, Thomas C.Pnnclpal Investigator/Program Director (Last first middle):
FROM THRO1JGH~

DETAILED BUDGET FOR INITIAL BUDGET PERIOD
DIRECT COSTS ONLY 1/1/2005 12/31/2005

PERSONNEL (Applicant Organization Only)
TYPE
APPT.

‘months)

%
EFFORT
ON

PROJ.

INST.
BASE
SALARY

DOLLAR AMOUNT REQUESTED (omit cents)

SALARY
REQUESTED

FRINGE
BENEFITS TOTALSI’IAME

Dennis Israelski

ROLE ON
PROJECT

Principal
Investigator see other costs, below*

Anita Booker
Contracts
Manager 12 1% 79,825 798 239 1,037

TBA
Clinical
Pharmacologist see other costs, belowt

SUBTOTALS $798 $239 $I,0371
CONSULTANT COSTS

EQUIPMENT (Itemize)

SUPPLIES (Itemize by category)

TRAVEL

PATIENTCARE COSTS IINPATIENT

Jç~TPATIENT
-.~-

$11,000
OTHER EXPENSES (Itemize by category) (for both Edison and Willow Clinic sites)

Principal Investigator payments @ $175,700 (NIH cap) x 5% effort $8,785
Clinical Pharmacologist payments (paid per prescription filled) $23,412
note: Dr. Isreaiski andthePharmacist arepaidby San Ma1eo as intfrpendent contractors $32,197

SUBTOTAL DIRECT COSTS FOR INITIAL BUDGET PERIOD [s 44,234
CONSORTIUM/CONTRACTUAL [~I~CTCOSTS
COSTS INDIRECT COSTS

TOTAL DIRECT COSTS FOR INITIAL BUDGET PERIOD I $ 44,234 1
SUBCONTRACT
PHS 2590 (Rev. 5/01)

SAN VIM I ~J CLINIC
Page ________


